
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
G R E G  A B B O T T  

June 25. 2007 

Ms. Megan R. Santee 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Abilene 
P.O. Box 60 
Abilene, Texas 79602 

Dear Ms. Santee: 

You ask wiiethercertain information is sul>ject to required puhlic disclosure under the Public 
InSol-inatioii Act (tlie "Act"). chaptci- 552 of the Governme~it Code. Your request was 
assigiicd ID# 286082. 

The Abilene Police Department (the "department")  received a request for informati011 
relating to a specified traffic accident. You state that the departinelit lias ~iiade basic 
information available to the requestor.' You clairn that the remaining inforrnatioii is 
excepted from disclosure under section 552.108 of the Government Code. We have 
considered the exceptioii you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Initially. we note that the siibmitted information cont;liiis a CRD-3 accicier~t report form that 
has been completed pursuaiit to chaptcl- 550 of tile 'l'raiisportatioii Code. S(,e Ti-:lnsp. Cocle 
$ 550.064 (officer's accident report). Sccrioii 550.06.i(b) states t l i ;~ t .  cxcriit as provideti by 
subsectioii (c). ;lcciiicnt reporis ai-c privileged :tiid coi~fitIci~ii;rl. Scciioi~ 550.0(3.i(c)(4) 
provides foi- tile release of accideiit irepoi-t to a penon who pro~itlcs two of tlic lol iowi~~g 
three pieces of information: (I) the date of the accident; (2) tlic iiaiiic of any person involved 
in the accident; aiid (3) the specific location of the accident. Id. 9 550.065(~)(4). Under this 
provision, a governmental entity is ~zquired to rclerrse a copy of ail accideiit report to a 
person who provides two or more pieces of iiiformatioil specified by tlie statute. Id.  
Inforimation that is specific;illy macle jpuhlic hy statute inay 1101 he \vitlihcld SI-oni the p ~ ~ b l i c  

l i i foi - i i in t !oi i  ii~~i-iii;iIly Ioiiriil o n  ilic Iioiii  p:igc oioi i  oiSciisc iscpo~i ir gciics;illy rc!!isidcicil piililic, niii i  

iiiiisi hi. rclcnscd. Scc gciicr<i!!j ( ; o i ' i  C ~ ~ i l c  i' 552.1081~) :  1ioii.iioii C'/rioiiii/c /'!I/>/':. ( ' 11 .  I .  ('I!! of ' i Io~~.sroi~.  
13 1 S.W.Zd 177 (Ten Civ, i\pp.-Hoiisrvii j Idtii i>isc. lW5. wiir s c r d  i1.r.c.); s<,c 0pi.11 IZs~oiils l>ccisi(lii NCJ.  
127 (1976) (suiniiiariziiig types ol'iiiiormaiion ilccined puhlic hy  ifoi!.stoii (:Iiroiii(.le). 
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under any of tlie exceptioiis to public disclosure under the Act. Sce, rJ.g.. Open Records 
Decision Nos. 544 (1990), 378 (1983), 161 (1977). 146 (1976). The requestor has provided 
the department with all three pieces of information pul-suant to section 550.065(~)(4). 
Accordingly, the department must release the CRB-3 accident report to the requestor in its 
entirety pursuant to under this section 550.065. 

Secliori 552.1 OX of the Gavel-inncnt Cotlc euccpts SI-om disclosure "jijnibrmation lieltl by a 
law enforccnleiit agency or prosectitor that deals \v!tli the cleiection. investigation. or 
prosecutioii oi'criine. . . i t  i I ) I-cleare oirirc iiii~rii~atioii \soulti iiitel-krc ~ \ : i t / i  tlic (Ictc~tioi!. 
investigatioii. ui- pi-osccutiort or ci-iiiie." Go\:'i Code 3 552.10t((a)( I ). (;ciie~.ally, a 
governitieiital body claiiiiing sectioii 5 5 2  108 of the C;o\,c~-n~ueiir Cotlc must  seasonably 
explain how and why the release of the req~iested information would interfere with Jaw 
enforcement. See id. $ij552.108(a)(I j, (b)(l), .301(e)(l)(A); see nl.ro Exparre Pri~itt, 551 
S.W.2d 706 (Tex.1977). You state that the submitted information relates to a pending 
crirninal investigation. Based upon this representation and our review, we concl~ide that the 
releaseofthe infor~nation you havemarked woiild interfere with thedetection. investigation, 
or prosec~~tiori of crime. S ~ Y *  Ifiic.sto?i Cl!~.o~iiclc~ P!tI)/'g Co, v. Cit\ i!f Hoiisfoir. 53 1 
S.LV.2d I77 (Tex. Civ. Al~1>.-floustoii 114"' Dist.1 1915). \,,I-it i-ef'd ii.i.,e, pci- c.ici-iiiiir. 536 
S.W.2d 559 (Trs .  1976) (coiiit tleliiiciitcs la\\: eiiiorcciiieiit iiitcl-ests iliat ;ire l?resciit i n  active 
cases). Tiiei-eibre. tile tlcpariiiiei~t iiiay wiriilioltl tiic i-e~ii:iiiriirg inlorinatio~~ ulrtler 
section 552. I OS(a)(l) of tlie C;ovr~-n~ricni Code. 

In summary, the department must withliold the sirbinitted CRB-3 accident report pui-suant 
to section 550.065 of the Transportation Code. Other than basic information; which you state 
has been released, the department may withhold the remaining information under 
sectioii 552.108(a)(l) of the Govei-iinient Code. 

- ~ Ihis I-iiling 11-iggei-5 iirijioi-cant dentiii~ics rcg;i~-iiliiiy tllr rigiits niiii I-espoi~sibilities of the 
go'crnmc~itai bcicly niitl of tile I-ecjucsioi.. 170r cs;riiipIc. go\ei-ii~iie~it:il l>ociics ;ti-e proliihitetl 
t'i-on1 asking tile attorney geiici-a1 to iscco~~sitlei- this riiiing. Go\:'r (:otic 3 552.301(S). l i the 
goiei-nineiilal hotly ~!,;iiits to ciialleirpc ii!is riiliiig. tire govci-n~iieiitcil (?oily iriust :ij>peaI by 
filirig suit iri Ti-avis Coiinty \vitiiiii 3Ocale1idar days. Itl .  3 55?.324(b). In order to get t l ~ c  full 
benefit of sucli an appeal, the gover~imental bocly iiiust file suit witliiii 10 calendar days. 
Id. $ 552.353(b)(3), (c). IS tile govei-nnrenlal body does not appeal this ruling and the 
govern~-iiental body does not co~nply with it, then both the reyuestoi- and rile attorney 
~eneral  have iiie right to file sitit agai~ist tlic go\,er~imental botly to ciiforce tliis ruling. 
&, 

I t / .  5 552.32liai. 

I 1  ilris ruling iscqiiircs tlir goveiiiiiiciii:ii I to rcli.;ise ;i l l  or p;irt o f  tire I-cijuesleti 
iiiforniatioir. tile go\~er~iineiiial bi)ci) is rc~poii\il~li: Ic)r t~iking tlrc iicst step. 8;iscd oil tlie 
statute, tire :rttt)riiey gciici-a1 espLcis l l i i i i .  u~~o i i  rccei\.ii~f 11ii.s I-iiliiig. llic govcr~linental body 
will either release the p~iblic recoi-cis proinptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of tile 
Government Code or file a lawsuit clr;rIlenging this riilingpursuniit to sec t io~~  551.324 ofthe 
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Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Opeii Government Hotline, 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file ;I complaint with the district or 
county attorney. Id. $ 552.32 15(e). 

If this ruling req~iires or permits the gover~imental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, tile requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. 3 552.321(a); Texas Dep't of Pub. Safety 11. Gilhreizth, 842 S.W.2d 408. 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the infol-marioit are at or below the legal aiiiouiits. Questions or 
cotnplaints about over-charging must he tlirected to Hadassall Scliloss at tlic Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
abo~it this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no siatutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments witirin 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

--c/L- 

L. Joseph James 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 286082 

Enc. S~~bmittccl ciocumcnts 

c: Mr. Titnothy C'. Lovcti 
Accidetit Reconstruction Specialist 
Crash Dynamics 
P.O. Box 1324 
Hiirst, Texas 76053 
(w/o enclos~ires) 


